
The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

FORUM 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

at 5.30 pm 

 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 
 
 
 
© 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 

Public Document Pack



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 

 

1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of The Committee meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

3.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 17 May 2022 and 
reconvened on 24 May 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

 

4.   Presentations 
 

 

   Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 4.1   McGregor Tan Research Outcomes 
 

4 - 15 

5.    All reports in this section will be presented to Council 

All reports in this section will be presented to Council on 14 June 2022 for 
consideration and determination 

 

   Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  
 

 5.1   Park Lands Street Numbering 
 

16 - 29 

 5.2   Rebuilding Adelaide's Night Life 
 

30 - 35 

 5.3   Adelaide Economic Development Agency Initiatives and Programs 
 

36 - 43 

   Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture 
 

 5.4   Recommended Levels of Service for Transportation Asset Management 
Plan 
 

44 - 82 

 5.5   Events and Festival Sponsorship Funding Recommendations 
 

83 - 87 

 5.6   Gouger Street Markets 
 

88 - 91 

   Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership 
 

 5.7   Rymill Park Lake Renewal Options 
 

92 - 96 



 

 

 
   Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 

 

 5.8   2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of General Fees and 
Charges 
 

97 - 162 

 5.9   Quarterly Forward Procurement Report - Q1 
 

163 - 166 

 5.10   Award of Contracts 
 

167 - 172 

6.   Closure 
 

 



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes
June 7, 2022

Strategy, Insights and Performance

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 4.1



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes | June 2022slide 2 

McGregor Tan Research Outcomes - June 2022

Purpose

In January 2022, Council resolved to conduct market research to seek the 
views of city employers, city workers and consumers to understand drivers 
for workers to return to the city and spend time/money.

McGregor Tan were engaged to conduct the Market Research. 

This work offers valuable insights into the changes in attitude and 
behaviour of businesses and individuals as a result of covid, and will 
inform our service, strategic and capital planning into the future.

Currently, we are using this information to progress our residential growth 
work, night-time economy work, City Plan development and the critical 
work of AEDA and Arts and Cultural Events. 

P
age 5



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes | June 2022slide 3 

McGregor Tan Research Outcomes - June 2022

Methodology

P
age 6



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes | June 2022slide 4 

McGregor Tan Research Outcomes - June 2022

SWOT (Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Trends) 
Analysis 

P
age 7



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes | June 2022slide 5 

McGregor Tan Rese
[...]
an Research Outcomes - June 2022

Next Steps

Focus Groups
Commencing on 31 May, focus groups will further explore the outcomes of phase 
1 of the research.

- Group 1 – Young professionals (skewed towards ‘Out and about’ segment
- Group 2 – Parents accessing childcare (have some barriers to returning to the city full time)
- Group 3 – City workers (not parents accessing childcare and young professionals)
- Group 4 – City Users (mix of city usage ie., leisure, shopping, evening entertainment, 

recreation, personal services)

In addition to the focus groups meetings, McGregor Tan are undertaking ‘pulse 
checks’ to gauge a quick insight into how thoughts and sentiments have 
progressed since the initial surveys.
A report will provided to Council with insights and outcomes from these activities 
upon their completion.

P
age 14



McGregor Tan Research Outcomes | June 2022slide 12 

McGregor Tan Research Outcomes - June 2022

Questions

Do Council Members have any questions for McGregor Tan on their 
research? ie:
• findings / outcomes 
• specific areas of interest from the full survey results (Links 

available on slide 12)
• trends 
• future implications

P
age 15



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 

 

Park Lands Street Numbering 

 

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & 

Procurement 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The street numbering system at the City of Adelaide has been in place for over 100 years and is based on the 
design principles determined by Colonel William Light in designing the city. The street numbering system, as set 
out in the City of Adelaide Street Numbering Policy, was developed in 1884 and last amended and endorsed by 
Council on 9 May 1994.  

The street numbering system has been designed to ensu
[...]


 

Program Contact:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director 

Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability  

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5.2



The Committee – Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation 
A presentation was made to the meeting of the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency (AEDA) Board on 10 May 2022 including discussion of the Night-Time 
Economy. The approach received general support. 

Resource 
If Council decides to approve the development of a vision for Adelaide’s Night-Time 
Economy and strategic response for achieving the vision, it is proposed this work will 
be undertaken in the 2022-2023 financial year within existing staff resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
There is opportunity to craft a strategic vision and response to the night-time 
economy for the city. 

21/22 Budget 
Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 22/23 
Budget 
Allocation 

A budget proposal is not included in the draft 2022/23 Annual Business Plan and 
Budget for development of a vision and strategic response to Adelaide’s Night-Time 
Economy.  

If Council decides to develop a vision and strategic response, the first stage will 
involve scoping the project. This can be undertaken within existing staff resources. If 
there is an identified budget impact at this time, a report will be presented to Council 

as part of the budget review process. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy 
of) Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

21/22 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 3
[...]
rates and public transport use across the states 
and territories remain below pre-pandemic levels. The main challenges are related to the pandemic 
uncertainty (due the Omicron variant), the drop in city footfall and changing consumer behaviours 
and the staff and skill shortage.  

Page 32

http://dmzweb.adelaidecitycouncil.com/agendasminutes/files08/Attachments/Committee_7_June_2022_Rebuilding_Adelaide's_Night_Life_Link_1.pdf


The Committee – Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

10. CCCLM also identified opportunities for diversifying the city’s offering to attract new audiences 
through experiences and events, support live music and the arts. Suggested actions included 
implementing city loyalty programs to encourage repeat visits, promotion of COVID-safety measures 
on public transport and flexible pricing and timetabling models, long-term retention and support for 
outdoor dining and creation of avenues for businesses to collaborate with governments, to share 
ideas and identify challenges and opportunities. Many of these initiatives have been taken up in the 
city including through Reignite and Reignite 2.0. 

11. Since COVID-19, the NTE has suffered however, recent spending and activity data indicates a firm 
recovery started in 2021, delayed in the last quarter due to the impact of the COVID-19 Omicron 
Variant (Link 2 view here). 

12. Recent independent research commissioned by CoA from McGregor Tan, indicates that while 
COVID-19 placed pressure on city visitation, and dispersed activity to the suburbs, COVID-19 is no 
longer the primary barrier for workers and city users to return to the city. Rather, city accessibility is 
identified as the main barrier for attracting people back to the city as people engage in social, leisure, 
essential and business-related activities in the suburbs. 

13. The McGregor Tan research identifies reductions in city usage associated with changes in dining 
and shopping behaviours, with more peop
[...]
ouncil Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 

Adelaide Economic Development Agency 

Initiatives and Programs  

 

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Ian Hill, Managing Director 

Adelaide Economic Development 

Agency 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Clare Mockler, Chief Executive 

Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council at its meeting on 12 April 2022 requested a report be prepared outlining the key initiatives and programs 
delivered by the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) since its formation in 2021 and to advise of any 
new programs delivered by AEDA which did not occur during the previous Economic Development structure. 

AEDA commenced operation on 18 January 2021 following Council’s decision on 6 October 2020 to enable the 
establishment of a city-wide economic development subsidiary. 

This report responds to Council’s request. 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 14 June 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Notes the report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5.3



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  

2.10 – Implement a City Wide Business Model 

Policy 
AEDA is governed by a Charter which was last reviewed and amended by Council in 
February 2022 and published in the South Australian Government Gazette on 24 February 
2022. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report  

21/22 Budget 
Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 22/23 
Budget Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

AEDA o
[...]
 workers back into offices and out of working from home on Fridays. 

13. Inaugural WellFest Adelaide 

13.1 Held from 15 to 31 October 2021, core events of WellFest Adelaide included the WellFest Adelaide 
Business Leaders Luncheon (15 October) Wellness Squared activations across Whitmore Square (17 
October), Light Square (24 October) and Victoria Square (31 October) and Hounds on Hutt event on 
Hutt Street and in Victoria Park (23 October). 

13.2 The Business Leaders Lunch was a paid event held in the Adelaide Town Hall. The event targeted 
citywide business leaders and wellbeing/wellness organisations and attracted 90 guests. 

13.3 The Wellness Squared and Hounds on Hutt events were free but ticketed events to enable contact 
tracing, database acquisition and compliance with SA Health requirements. 

13.4 The inaugural WellFest Adelaide attracted over 13,000 patrons. 

14. Inaugural AEDA Business Summit  

14.1 Held on 25 May 2022 the inaugural AEDA Business Summit (the Summit) provided a unique platform 
for 350 city business leaders to listen to insights on the city, network and forge relationships. 

14.2 Keynote speakers included The Honourable Peter Malinauskas MP, Premier of South Australia, 
Bernard Salt AM head of The Demographic Group, Adrian Tembel, Chair South Australian Productivity 
Commission and Clare Mockler Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

14.3 Comprising speaker and panel sessions, the Summit covered the economic and commercial property 
outlooks for Adelaide (2022 and beyond), the role of the Adelaide CBD in a post COVID-19 
environment, Jobs, Workforce and Skills Attraction, tourism and events. 

Page 40



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

14.4 The Summit also provided a platform to promote City of Adelaide’s Reignite activities. 

15. Rundle Mall Program Performance Review  

15.1 In response to the opportunities seen in the Rundle Mall Precinct, and in light of the challengin
[...]
, with a significant increase in the time customers spent 
exploring the Mall. 

37.4 All shoppers surveyed during the event advised that events like Vogue Festival increases the 
likelihood of them choosing to shop in Rundle Mall and the city vs their suburban shopping centre. 

37.5 Many retailers advised their satisfaction with the atmosphere within Rundle Mall and their retail results 
during the event. 

38. Win @ Rundle Mall 

38.1 Run between 2 July and 31 August 2021, this campaign encouraged shoppers to spend $50 within 
Rundle Mall and go into the draw for $30,000 worth of prizes.   

38.2 A total of 6,998 entries were received, with consumers able to submit multiple entries if they spent 
more than $50.  On average, consumers submitted three competition entries with an average spend of 
$134 per entry. 

Page 42



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

38.3 Consumers spent at 424 different businesses within the Precinct during the campaign. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Nil 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

 

Page 43



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 

Recommended Levels of Service for 

Transportation Asset Management Plan  

 

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Geoff Regester, Acting Associate 

Director Infrastructure 

Public Approving Officer:  

Tom McCready, Director City 

Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The City of Adelaide (CoA) is the custodian of assets which provide the community with services that are essential 
to their quality of life. Asset Management is a key business function for all councils to manage their infrastructure 
portfolio responsibly and effectively. We coordinate infrastructure related objectives through our Asset 
Management Plans, per legislation Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1999 (S
[...]
ience the City and its surrounds.

P
age 79



SummaryP
age 80



Levels of Service
Transportation Summary

The recommended estimated renewal costs required over the next 10 years is approximately 
$6.3M higher (28%) than the current LTFP. This is attributed to:

• Reduced asset renewal investment and asset sustainability ratio over the past 5 years
• Additional asset renewal requirements that need to be addressed in this planning period
• Current LTFP is only based on a 90% sustainability ratio
• Increase in asset replacement costs
• Increase in the quantity of assets we manage

Asset Category Current LTFP (10 year average)
(Note 90% Sustainability 

Ratio) ($M)

Recommended Estimated 
Funding Required 

(10 year average) * ($M)

Estimated Funding Change 
(10 year average) 

($M)

Roads # $8.1 $9.2 + $1.1

Footpaths $5.5 $8.4 + $2.9

Traffic Signals $1.5 $4.5 + $3.0

Bridges $7.0 $6.3 - $0.7

Total $22.1 $28.4 + $6.3

*Estimated renewal costs required is for construction only, design costs will be incorporated when AMP is finalised
# Includes kerb and water table

P
age 81



Levels of Service
Next Steps

• Integrate planning principles and recommended 
management strategies presented into the 
Transportation Asset Management Plan

• Return to Council with a Draft Transportation Asset 
Management Plan for approval to go to community 
consultation in July/August 2022

• Transportation Asset Management Plan 
consultation with community, and required changes

• Return to Council for final approval of 
Transportation Asset Management Plan

• Asset Management Plans will remain as live 
documents and be updated annually 

P
age 82



 

 
 

2022/23 Events and Festival Sponsorship 

Funding Recommendations  

 

 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Ian Hill, Managing Director 

Adelaide Economic Development 

Agency 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Clare Mockler, Chi
[...]
oughout 2022/23.  Subject to Council’s adoption of the City of Adelaide’s 2022/23 Business 
Plan and Budget funding for new events and expansion of existing events will be available in the Events 
Recovery Fund and will be available for applicants who meet the eligibility criteria. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 - Events and Festivals Sponsorship Program 2022/23 Application Guidelines  

Link 2 – Events and Festivals Sponsorship Application Summary – 2022 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

Page 87



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

Gouger Street Markets 

 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Christie Anthoney, Associate 

Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis - Director City 

Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report has been prepared in response to Council’s decision at its meeting on 13 April 2021 that Administration 
investigate and present option(s) on how a Night Market can be hosted on Gouger Street.  

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 14 June 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Notes the report. 

2. Notes Administration will continue to explore opportunities for delivering future activations, events and 
engagement in Gouger Street in partnership with traders, and in response to support from traders. 

 

 

 

Page 88

Agenda Item 5.6



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  

The proposals outlined in this report align with Key Action 3.11:  

Expand Adelaide’s global reputation as a ‘magnet city’ through world class events, festivals, 
and activation. 

Policy Not as a result of this report  

Consultation Not as a result of this repo
[...]
tivation. This event works so well due to a few key reasons: 

16.1. The East End is a drawcard destination for this five-week period, due to the Garden of Unearthly 
Delights, Gluttony and the many other Fringe venues operating in the precinct. There is no other time 
of year that sees such a large volume of people drawn to one location.  

16.2. The ongoing support of the Maras Group and the East End Coordination Group is vital in ensuing the 
traders join in and support the outdoor dining activation lead by Council.  

17. Future Gouger Street events should be considered and programmed alongside other events or activations 
within the precinct. Events such as Tasting Australia or the Tour Down Under offer potential opportunities for 
Gouger Street to leverage off major, well established, annual events occurring in Victoria Square / 
Tarntanyangga.    

18. The Adelaide Central Market Carpark access needs to be considered, as events held on Gouger Street can 
disrupt their carparking access, particularly on a Friday night. 

19. Consideration can continue to be given to Moonta Street, giving operators on this street the option of running 
market stalls on Moonta Street to compliment the offerings on Gouger Street.   

20. There is an opportunity to build in more focus on cultural performances and entertainment, promoting the 
cultural diversity in the precinct and highlighting it as a destination. 

Next Steps 

21. Administration will continue to work with Gouger Street traders and the surrounding precinct to maximise 
visitation and activation.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 91



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

 

Rymill Park Lake Renewal Options   

  

 

Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Geoff Regester, Acting Associate 

Director Infrastructure 

Public   Approving Officer:  

Tom
[...]
ocuments/g517/Public%20reports%20pack%2026th-May-2022%2017.30%20Kadaltilla%20Park%20Lands%20Authority.pdf?T=10
https://yoursay.cityofadelaide.com.au/rymill-master-plan


 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

Next Steps  

32. The sustainable lake concept will be included in the updated Master Plan which will be brought to Council in 
July. 

33. With the approval of the sustainable lake and adoption of the updated Master Plan, we will progress the 
design through to detailed design and prepare for a tender process for the construction.  

34. As this project is connecting into the Botanic Creek stormwater catchment, the project is classed as primarily 
drainage and therefore exempt from the requirement to obtain and consider a prudential report under section 
48 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

35. Based on external legal advice, that the construction contract for the works is defined as a “prescribed 
contract” in that it will be entered into by the Council for the purposes of undertaking drainage works. 
Therefore, the decision to award the tender will not be a “designated decision” that is prohibited by the Local 
Government (Elections) Act 1999 (SA) during the election period ie caretaker. As such, the construction 
contract award will be presented to Council at its September meeting with further advice to support Council 
in its decision making. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Agenda 28 October 2021 

Link 2 – Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14): Draft Master Plan & Community Land Management Plan 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

Page 96



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

 

2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – 

Review of Fees and Charges 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle, 
[...]
ts Fee 2019-20 Fee 2020-21 Fee 2021-22 Fee 2022-23 Variation Comments

Where applicable Council will charge fees to the Crown, agencies or third parties acting on behalf of the Crown, and Utility Companies requiring agreement with 
Council to undertake work on Council land under common law in accordance with the fees set out in the below schedule

Corporate Day

2020
Corporate Day - South Course Event Green Fees 
(Mon-Fri) per player each $55.00 $55.00 $55.00 $60.00 9.1% CPI increase rounded to nearest appropriate amount

2023
Corporate Day - South Course Event Green Fees 
(Weekends & Public Holidays) per player each $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 0.0% No increase

2024
Corporate Day - Coaching Option 1 coach (up to 16 
players) each $175.00 $175.00 $175.00 $175.00 0.0% No increase

2055
Corporate Day - North Course / Par 3 Event (7 days) 
per player plus Green Fees each $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 0.0% No increase

2056 South Course Exclusive Use (Mon - Fri) each $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $4,000.00 11.1% CPI increase rounded to nearest appropriate amount

2057 South Course Exclusive Use 9 hole (Mon - Fri) each $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 0.0% No increase

2214 Room Hire - Full Day each $260.00 $260.00 $260.00 $260.00 0.0% No increase

UPark – All locations

Parking Fees

2392 Maximum daily parking rate in UPark
per space 
per day $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37.00 0.0%

The highest maximum daily parking rate across all 
UParks.

 11 of 11

P
age 162



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 

Quarterly Forward Procurement Report - 

Q1  

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & 

Procurement 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Procurement Policy and Operating Guidelines, a forward Procurement Report is
[...]
is report will be updated for 2022/2023 financial year in July 2022. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Procurement Policy 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Quarter 1 2022/2023 Forward Procurement Report 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

 

 

Page 165

http://dmzweb.adelaidecitycouncil.com/agendasminutes/files08/Attachments/Committee_7_June_2022_Procurement_Policy_Link_1.pdf


ATTACHMENT A 
 

Attachment A – Quarter 1 2022/23 Forward Procurement Report 

Program Description Proposed 

Procurement 

Approach 

Anticipated 

Spend  

Expected 

Qtr at 

Market 

Comments 

Infrastructure Townhall Restoration 

Project 

Open Tender $ 4,500,000 Q1 - July This project is to seek head contractor who 

can manage the remediation of the Town 

Hall façade and a structural upgrade of the 

Town Hall’s bell tower, so that it meets 

current earthquake and access standards. 

Infrastructure Stormwater Asset Survey 

and CCTV Inspection & 

Condition assessment 

Open Tender $2,760,000 Q1 July Stormwater asset survey (data collection) 

and stormwater conduit network CCTV 

inspection & condition assessment 

 

P
age 166

A
ttachm

ent A



 

 

 

 

Award of Contracts 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & 

Procurement 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council’s Procurement Policy requires Council to approve the award of contracts valued at $2,000,000 (ex GST) 
and above. The City of Adelaide (CoA) approached the market for the following services: 

1. Project 1: Asphalt supply and install - to secure several asphalt suppliers, with the capacity to supply and 
install asphalt and associated concrete works across the CoA’s road and footpath network. 

2. Project 2: Provision of catering services to the Adelaide Town Hall (ATH). Council will charge the hirer 
[...]
ult is that one tenderer has been identified as the preferred supplier. As an outcome of the 
strict evaluation criteria and process, this tenderer achieved the highest score of all twelve tenderers and is 
the tenderer that will provide the services which best meets Council’s security requirements. 

23. Key features of the successful tenderer’s tender submission included demonstrated understanding of 
Council’s security environment as a capital city, appropriate resource structure, and demonstrated risk 
identification processes and treatments. 

24. The recommended financial value is within the budget for physical security of $2.1 per annum.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 – Procurement Policy 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	4.1 McGregor Tan Research Outcomes
	5.1 Park Lands Street Numbering
	Attachment 1 for Parklands Street Numbering

	5.2 Rebuilding Adelaide's Night Life
	5.3 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Initiatives and Programs
	5.4 Recommended Levels of Service for Transportation Asset Management Plan
	Attachment 1 for REPT - EXEC - Recommended Levels of Service for Transportation Asset Management Plan

	5.5 Events and Festival Sponsorship Funding Recommendations
	5.6 Gouger Street Markets
	5.7 Rymill Park Lake Renewal Options
	5.8 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of General Fees and Charges
	Attachment 1 for 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Gen Ops Council 22-23 ex. AEDA

	Attachment 2 for 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Gen Ops 22-23 Updated

	Attachment 3 for 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	AEDA 2022-23

	Attachment 4 for 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Stat 22-23

	Attachment 5 for 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Bus Op 22-23


	5.9 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report - Q1
	Attachment A - Quarter 1 2022/2023 Forward Procurement Report

	5.10 Award of Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

FORUM 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 
 

Present –   Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Hou, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

 The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

 Apologies:   

 The Lord Mayor (Sandy Verschoor) and Councillors Couros, Donovan and Hyde. 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

 That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 17 May 2022 and reconvened on 24 May 2022, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

4 Presentations 

5 Item 4.1 - McGregor Tan Research Outcomes 

 Bree Goodchild, Manager Strategy, Insights and Performance, City of Adelaide introduced the Item and 
Jaclyn Thorne, McGregor Tan provided Committee Members with a presentation on the market research 
conducted to seek the views of city employers, city workers and consumers to understand drivers for workers 
to return to the City and spend time/money and responded to questions from Committee Members. 
 
During the presentation: 

 Councillor Khera entered the meeting at 5.40pm. 
 Councillor Moran left the meeting at 5.47pm and re-entered at 5.49pm. 
 

6 All reports in this section will be presented to Council 

7 Item 5.1 - Park Lands Street Numbering 

 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating 
Officer, Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement and Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, 
Policy & Sustainability, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Committee Members. 
 

8 Item 5.2 - Rebuilding Adelaide's Night Life 

 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer and Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Committee Members. 
 

9 Item 5.3 - Adelaide Economic Development Agency Initiatives and Programs 

 Ian Hill, Managing Director, Adelaide Economic Development Agency, responded to questions from 
Committee Members. 

CEO Undertaking 

In response to queries from Council Members, the CEO gave an undertaking to redistribute the outcomes 
and metrics relating to the Vogue Festival. 

 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

10 Item 5.4 - Recommended Levels of Service for Transportation Asset Management Plan 

 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide responded to 
questions from Committee Members. 

During the discussion, Councillor Mackie left the meeting at 6.42pm. 

CEO Undertaking 

In response to queries from Cr Martin, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide the annual spend for the last 
10 years on footpath maintenance, ideally before the Council meeting on 14 June 2022. 
 

11 Item 5.5 - Events and Festival Sponsorship Funding Recommendations 

 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide and Ian Hill, Managing Director, Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency, responded to questions from Committee Members. 
 

12 Item 5.6 - Gouger Street Markets 

 Christie Anthoney, Associate Director City Culture and Noni Williams, Manager City Experience, City of 
Adelaide responded to questions from Committee Members. 
 

13 Item 5.7 - Rymill Park Lake Renewal Options 

 Tom McCready, Director City Services, Geoff Regester, Acting Associate Director Infrastructure and Matty 
Allen, Senior Manager, Infrastructure Delivery, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Committee 
Members. 
 

14 Item 5.8 - 2022-2023 Business Plan and Budget – Review of General Fees and Charges 

 Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide gave a precis of the item and Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide responded to questions 
from Committee Members. 

CEO Undertaking 

In response to queries from Cr Martin, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide further information on the 
7.7% increase in fees and how they apply across the different rates/parking zones. 
 

15 Item 5.9 - Quarterly Forward Procurement Report - Q1 

 Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide was available to respond to questions from 
Committee Members. 
 

16 Item 5.10 - Award of Contracts 

 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, Tom McCready, Director City Services, Christie Anthoney, Associate 
Director City Culture and Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide responded to 
questions from Committee Members. 
 

Closure 

The closed at 7.29 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

The Committee Chair 

 

 


